derivative instruments at financial year end and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year

and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates. If interest rates

had been 25 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit for the year ended

31 March 2015 would decrease by TCHF 1'018/TCHF 2'488 (2014: TCHF 4'398) mainly as a result of higher/lower

interest expenses on the floating rate borrowings, including ineffective interest rate swaps cash flows. The Group

however has interest rate swaps for almost the full amount of the interest-bearing borrowings in place. As the floating

rate on the non-derivative instrument allows negative interest rate the Group therefore is exposed to an interest rate risk

if the 3M Libor rate is negative which is the case as per 31 March 2015. Therefore, if interest rates had been 25 basis

points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the fair value change of the swaps would have lead to an

increase/decrease of the Group's profit by approximately TCHF 11'000. In prior year, the Group was not exposed to an

interest rate risk (in the corresponding range of +/- 25 basis points), hedge accounting was applied and the

corresponding hedge reserve would have increased/decreased by approximately TCHF 14'845.

20

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2015

3.2 Financial Instruments and fair values

31 March 2015 Cash and Loans and Available Total

cash equiv. receivables for sale  carrying

CHF 000 amount

Assets as per balance sheet

Other investments and loans - - 1'696 1'696

Trade and other receivables - 428'893 - 428'893

Cash and cash equivalents 198'968 - - 198'968

Total 198'968 428'893 1'696 629'557

Loans and At fair value Other Total

payables trough profit financial  carrying

or loss liabilities amount

Liabilities as per balance sheet

Borrowings 2'537'360 - - 2'537'360

Other liabilities - - 2'531 2'531

Trade and other payables 210'361 - - 210'361

Derivative financial instruments - 36'681 - 36'681

Total 2'747'721 36'681 2'531 2'786'933

31 March 2014 Cash and Loans and Derivatives Available Total

cash equiv. receivables used for for sale  carrying

CHF 000 hedging amount

Assets as per balance sheet

Other investments and loans - 150 - 1'689 1'839

Trade and other receivables - 415'470 - - 415'470

Cash and cash equivalents 95'128 - - - 95'128

Derivative financial instruments - - 3'209 - 3'209

Total 95'128 415'620 3'209 1'689 515'646

Loans and Other Total

payables financial  carrying

liabilities amount

Liabilities as per balance sheet

Borrowings 2'411'407 - 2'411'407

Other liabilities - 2'865 2'865

Trade and other payables 169'961 - 169'961

Total 2'581'368 2'865 2'584'233

Derivative financial instruments: The fair value of the interest rate swap is calculated by use of discounted cash flow

analysis using the applicable yield curve for the duration of the instrument, see note 21.

Borrowings and trade and other payables:

The fair value of the bonds amounts to TCHF 242'320. The carrying amount of the other borrowings and trade and

other payables reported in the balance sheet approximates fair values.

Available for sale financial assets: The financial asset is classified as level 3 due to immateriality no further

disclosure.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities are determined as follows: